WILMOTH et al v. CELADON TRUCKING SERVICES, INC. Doc. 11

UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLISDIVISION

CHARLESWILMOTH and KENT VASSEY, )
on behalf of themselves and all otherssimilarly )

Situated,
Plaintiffs,
VS. CAUSE NO. 1:14-cv-2082-WTL-MJD

CELADON TRUCKING SERVICES, INC,,

N N N N N N N N N

Defendant.

ENTRY ONMOTION TO REMAND

This cause is bere the Court on the Plaintiffs’ motion to remakt. No. 6). The
motion is fully briefed and the Court, being duly adviSEBRANT S the motion for the reasons
set forth below.

In thisclass actiorbreach of contractasethe Plaintiffs are class of independent
owner/operator truck drivers who entered into a lease agreement with the Defarulzblicly-
traded transportation commpa Under the lease agreement, the parties agreed that the Defendant
could withhold compensatidor a driver for, among other things, charges and deductions
authorized by the driverThe Plaintiffs assert that the Defendamithheld more money from
their compensation thathe Defendant actuallyaid for fuel purchasaa breach othelease
agreement ThePlaintiffs asserthatthe Defendanbwes them $3,805,836.00, plus prejudgment
interest in the amount of $1,721,423.64.

The case wasriginally filed in Marion County Superior Court No. 7 on October 1, 2013.
The complaint stated that the proposed class action sought actual damages ard ah aw

prejudgment interest. On April 23, 2014, the state court certifieddhs. tn its summary

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/indiana/insdce/1:2014cv02082/55987/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/indiana/insdce/1:2014cv02082/55987/11/
http://dockets.justia.com/

judgment brief, the class reaffirmed that it sought $3,805,836.@€tual damages. The

Plaintiffs sentthe Defendant a confidential letter on November 21, 26tatingthat the actual
damagesvere$3,805,836.00, andasscounsel estimated that tiokass was entitled to
prejudgment interest in the amount of $1,721,424.64, for a total amount of damages of
$5,527,260.64. Both parties filed cross-motions for summary judgment in state court, and a
hearing on these motions was held on December 3, 206£ecember 12, 2014, the state court
granted judgment for the Plaingfand againghe Defendant for $3,805,836.00 plus
prejudgment interest.

On December 19, 201the Defendant removed the action to this Coasserting that the
actual damages and prdgment interesshould be aggregated and, thereftratthe damages
exceed the $5 million amount in controversy requirement under 28 U.S.C. § 1832{db3,
the Class Action Fairness Act (“CAFA”"Thereforgthey assert that there is complete diugrsi
of citizenship and this Court has subject matter jurisdiction over the case puos@nl.S.C. §
1332.

In their motion to remandhe Pa&intiffs argue that this Qurt lacks jurisdiction ovethis
case because the Defendhasfailed to establish tit the cassatisfies the $5 milliommount in
controversy required jpe CAFA.! They argue thatrejudgment interest cannot be considered
in determining whether the action meets the $5 million jurisdictional threshdie.Court
agrees.

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2) provides, in pertinent pérat “[t]he district courts shall have

! The Plaintifs alsoargue that the case should be remanded because the Defendant
waivedits right to removehe casdy participating in the hearing @he cross-motions for
summary judgment and thide removal isuntimely under 28 U.S.C. 8§ 144%. Since the
motion to emands beinggrantedon other grounds, the Court need not address these other
arguments.



original jurisdiction of any civil action in which the matter in controversy exxése sum or
value of $5,000,00Gxclusive of interest and costs|.]” (emphasis addebhis exclusion of
prejudgment interest from the amount in controversy undeC &tA hasrecentlybeen
reaffirmed by two casedn Knowlesv. Sandard FireIns. Co., No. 4:11ev-04044, 2013 WL
3968490 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 2, 2013hecourt was tasked with integtingthe CAFA in order to
rule on a motion to remarsimilar to the one at bain Knowles, the @urt held that undehe
CAFA, “the amount in controversy must be determined ‘exclusive of interests asd anst
“prejudgment interest must thereforedeluded from the base calculation of contract
damages.1d. at*7 (internal citations omitted)Similarly, in Goodner v. Clayton Homes, Inc.,

No. 4:12€v-4001, 2014 WL 4722748 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 23, 2014), the doeid that “according
to the CAFA statutethe amount in controversy must be determined ‘exclusive of interest and
costs” and “the Court, therefore, will exclude prejudgment interest from the amount in
controversy calculationfd. a *3 (internal citations omitted)The Court finds this reasoning to
be persuasive.

In its responsdjowever the DefendantitesBrown v. Webster, 156 U.S. 328 (18954
Supreme Court case thattedthe distinction between “interest as siictvhich cannot be
included in the amount in controvergynd interest “as an instrumentality in arriving at the
amount of damages to bevarded on the principal demahdhich should be included when
determining the amount in controversy. at 329. Based dBrown, theDefendant argusethat
the inerest claimed bthe Raintiffsin this cases instrumental at arriving at the amount of
damages to be awarded andiereforean “essential ingredient” of the claitmat should be
includedin determining the amount in controversihe Court does naagree.

In Principal Mut. Life. Ins. Co v. Juntunen, 838 F.2d 942 (7th Cir. 1988), the Seventh



Circuit was tasked with determining whether intepestable oralife insurancepolicy should be
considered in determining whether the insurer satisfied the amount in controgelsgment
for diversity jurisdiction. The Seventh Circuit relied oWelez v. Crown Life Ins. Co., 599 F.2d.
471 (1st Cir. 1979), which hettiat interesthat becomes due because atkay in payment is
considered “interest as suchiiderBrown and thus, should be exclude from the amount in
controversy requirementApplying thisreasoningthe Seventh Circuitleclined to include
interest in determining th@mount in controversy.

Thisis further supported byri-Sate Refractories Corp. v. Certified Industrial
Technologies, No. EV 99-00142H/H, 2001 WL 388871 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 9, 2001). The plaintiff
in Tri-Sate relied onBrown, arguing that prejudgment interest was properly included in the
amount in controversy. However, the court found that this argument “str&cives beyond
recognition” and “would if accepted, effectively nullify the statutoryglage excluding interest
from the amount of controversyld. & *3. The cournoted that the plaintiffcould reach the
required amount in controversy only by including interest resulting solely‘ttelay in
payment,” whichPrincipal Mutual Life held may not be counted toward the amoult.”

This Court agrees that thetérest owed to the Plaintiffis this case is due because the
Defendant delayed paymentBhe prejudgment interest, therefore, is not an essential ingredient
of the Plaintiffs’ claimunderBrown andcannot be included in the amount in controversy.
Becausehe amount in controversy is not mitis Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction over
this case and removal was improper. Accordiniig,Plaintiffs motion to remand (Dkt. No.)6
iIs GRANTED. Thiscase iORDERED REMANDED to Marion County SuperioCourt. As
required by 28 U.S.C. § 1447(c), the Clerk shall mail a certified copy of thisremand order

to the Clerk of the Marion County Superior Court.



SO ORDERED#/6/15

BTN Jﬁuw_

Hon. William T.Lawrence Judge
United States District Court
Southern District of Indiana

Copies to all counsel of record via electronic communication



